

Second estimates for the second quarter of 2009

Euro area GDP down by 0.2% and EU27 GDP down by 0.3%

-4.8% and -4.9% respectively compared with the second quarter of 2008

Euro area¹ (EA16) GDP fell by 0.2% and **EU27**¹ GDP by 0.3% during the second quarter of 2009, compared with the previous quarter, according to second estimates from **Eurostat, the Statistical Office of the European Communities**. In the first quarter of 2009, growth rates were -2.5% in the **euro area** and -2.4% in the **EU27**.

In comparison with the same quarter of the previous year, seasonally adjusted GDP declined in the second quarter of 2009 by 4.8% in the **euro area** and by 4.9% in the **EU27**, after -4.9% and -4.8% respectively in the previous quarter.

In the second quarter of 2009, among Member States for which seasonally adjusted GDP data are available, **Slovakia** (+2.2%) recorded the highest growth rate compared with the previous quarter, followed by **Slovenia** (+0.7%) and **Poland** (+0.5%).

Variation in components of GDP

In the second quarter of 2009, household² final consumption expenditure increased by 0.1% in the **euro area** and decreased by 0.1% in the **EU27** (after -0.5% and -0.9% respectively in the previous quarter). Investments fell by 1.5% in the **euro area** and by 2.3% in the **EU27** (after -5.4% and -6.0%). Exports fell by 1.5% in the **euro area** and by 1.7% in the **EU27** (after -9.2% and -8.6%). Imports decreased by 2.9% in both zones (after -7.9% and -8.3%).

US GDP down by 0.2%, Japanese GDP up by 0.6%

Among the main partners of the **EU**, GDP decreased by 0.2% in the **US** in the second quarter of 2009 (-1.6% in the previous quarter). In **Japan** GDP increased by 0.6% in the second quarter of 2009 (-3.3% in the previous quarter).

Compared with the second quarter of 2008, GDP declined by 3.8% in the **US** (-3.3% in the previous quarter) and decreased by 7.2% in **Japan** (-8.4% in the previous quarter).

Growth rates of GDP in volume
(based on seasonally adjusted data)

	Percentage change compared with the previous quarter					Percentage change compared with the same quarter of the previous year				
	2008		2009		Previously released value* 2009 Q2	2008		2009		Previously released value* 2009 Q2
	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2		Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	
EA16	-0.4	-1.8	-2.5	-0.2	(-0.1)	0.4	-1.8	-4.9	-4.8	(-4.7)
EU27	-0.4	-1.9	-2.4	-0.3	(-0.2)	0.6	-1.7	-4.8	-4.9	(-4.8)
EU Member States										
Belgium	0.0	-1.7	-1.7	-0.3	(-0.4)	1.1	-1.0	-3.1	-3.7	(-3.8)
Bulgaria**	:	:	:	:	:	6.8	3.5	-3.5	-4.9	:
Czech Republic	0.5	-1.3	-4.8	0.1	:	2.9	0.5	-4.5	-5.5	:
Denmark	-1.4	-2.0	-1.3	-2.6	:	-1.7	-3.7	-3.6	-7.0	:
Germany	-0.3	-2.4	-3.5	0.3	(0.3)	0.8	-1.8	-6.7	-5.9	(-5.9)
Estonia**	-3.0	-4.5	-6.0	-3.4	(-3.7)	-3.2	-9.2	-15.0	-16.1	(-16.6)
Ireland	0.5	-5.6	-2.3	0.0	:	-1.2	-8.0	-9.3	-7.3	:
Greece	0.4	0.3	-1.2	0.2	(0.3)	2.7	2.4	0.3	-0.3	(-0.2)
Spain	-0.6	-1.1	-1.6	-1.1	(-1.1)	0.5	-1.2	-3.2	-4.2	(-4.2)
France	-0.3	-1.4	-1.4	0.3	(0.3)	0.1	-1.7	-3.5	-2.8	(-2.6)
Italy	-0.8	-2.1	-2.7	-0.5	(-0.5)	-1.3	-2.9	-6.0	-6.0	(-6.0)
Cyprus	0.1	0.2	-0.6	-0.4	(-0.5)	3.3	2.5	0.8	-0.7	(-0.7)
Latvia	-1.8	-4.7	-11.0	-0.8	(-1.6)	-5.8	-10.7	-18.5	-17.3	(-18.2)
Lithuania	-0.3	-1.4	-10.2	-9.8	(-9.8)	2.0	-1.3	-11.6	-20.4	(-20.4)
Luxembourg	-0.4	-2.9	-1.7	-0.3	:	-0.7	-3.9	-5.9	-5.3	:
Hungary	-1.0	-1.9	-2.6	-2.0	(-2.1)	0.3	-2.2	-5.6	-7.3	(-7.4)
Malta	0.0	-1.1	-1.2	-0.9	:	2.1	0.5	-1.7	-3.0	:
Netherlands**	-0.4	-1.1	-2.7	-1.1	(-0.9)	1.9	-0.7	-4.5	-5.4	(-5.1)
Austria	-0.4	-1.0	-2.7	-0.5	(-0.4)	2.0	-0.1	-3.8	-4.5	(-4.4)
Poland	0.6	-0.1	0.3	0.5	(0.5)	4.9	2.6	1.7	1.4	(1.4)
Portugal	-0.5	-1.8	-1.8	0.3	(0.3)	0.3	-2.0	-4.0	-3.7	(-3.7)
Romania**	-0.1	-2.8	-4.6	-1.1	(-1.2)	9.2	2.9	-6.2	-8.7	(-8.8)
Slovenia	0.7	-4.1	-6.4	0.7	(0.7)	3.7	-0.9	-8.9	-9.0	(-9.0)
Slovakia**	1.8	2.1	-11.0	2.2	(2.2)	6.6	2.5	-5.6	-5.3	(-5.3)
Finland	-1.1	-2.5	-3.0	-2.6	:	0.9	-3.0	-6.5	-8.9	:
Sweden	-0.5	-4.9	-0.9	0.2	(0.0)	0.2	-5.1	-6.5	-6.1	(-6.3)
United Kingdom	-0.7	-1.8	-2.5	-0.6	(-0.7)	0.3	-2.0	-5.0	-5.5	(-5.5)
EFTA Countries										
Iceland	1.8	3.2	-5.9	-2.0	:	-3.4	1.6	-7.1	-3.1	:
Norway	-0.9	0.4	-0.8	-1.3	(-1.3)	1.2	0.5	-0.7	-2.5	(-2.5)
Switzerland	-0.4	-0.6	-0.9	-0.3	(-0.3)	1.3	-0.2	-1.6	-2.1	(-2.1)
Main economic partners										
United States	-0.7	-1.4	-1.6	-0.2	(-0.3)	0.0	-1.9	-3.3	-3.8	(-3.9)
Japan	-1.3	-3.4	-3.3	0.6	(0.9)	-0.3	-4.5	-8.4	-7.2	(-6.5)

: Data not available.

* See News Release 125/2009 of 2 September 2009.

** Percentage change compared with the same quarter of the previous year: non-seasonally adjusted.

1. The euro area (EA16) consists of Belgium, Germany, Ireland, Greece, Spain, France, Italy, Cyprus, Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands, Austria, Portugal, Slovenia, Slovakia and Finland.
The EU27 includes Belgium (BE), Bulgaria (BG), the Czech Republic (CZ), Denmark (DK), Germany (DE), Estonia (EE), Ireland (IE), Greece (EL), Spain (ES), France (FR), Italy (IT), Cyprus (CY), Latvia (LV), Lithuania (LT), Luxembourg (LU), Hungary (HU), Malta (MT), the Netherlands (NL), Austria (AT), Poland (PL), Portugal (PT), Romania (RO), Slovenia (SI), Slovakia (SK), Finland (FI), Sweden (SE) and the United Kingdom (UK).
2. NPISH (Non-profit institutions serving households) included.

Summary quality information:

European quarterly national accounts are compiled in accordance with the European System of Accounts 1995 (ESA95). Estimates for the euro area and EU27 are based on Member States' data as available, covering 99% of euro area GDP (99% of EU27 GDP). Coverage for the components of GDP may be smaller. These data are seasonally adjusted (and in most cases also corrected for working days) according to national adjustment procedures. Seasonally adjusted European aggregates are calculated from seasonally adjusted Member States' data (indirect seasonal adjustment).

The euro area and EU27 growth rates published today constitute the second estimation for the second quarter 2009. The first estimation was published in the News Release 125/2009 of 2 September 2009. This was based on a more limited data set than the one used for the present News Release and, additionally, on first estimates for some Member States, which have now been revised. The published growth rate of GDP for the second quarter 2009 compared with the previous quarter, which had been estimated at -0.1% in the euro area and at -0.2% in the EU27, is revised down to -0.2% for the euro area and to -0.3% for the EU27. Compared with the second quarter 2008, GDP growth that had been estimated at -4.7% in the euro area and at -4.8% in the EU27, is revised down to -4.8% for the euro area and to -4.9% for the EU27.

With this second regular estimate, previously published euro area and EU27 figures are subject to revision for all variables and all quarters. The next release of quarterly GDP on 13 November 2009 will give a flash estimate for growth in the third quarter 2009. Figures presented in this release may be revised again with the following first regular estimate for the third quarter 2009, scheduled for 3 December 2009. A full release calendar is available on the Eurostat website (Release Calendar).

Further data on the income breakdown of GDP, in particular compensation of employees by industry and gross operating surplus, on national income and saving and on employment are available on Eurostat's website ("Data"/"Economy and Finance"/"National Accounts"). Also there, additional general information on European Quarterly National Accounts is given in the metadata files linked to the data tables.

Issued by:
Eurostat Press Office

Tim ALLEN
Tel: **+352-4301-33 444**
[**eurostat-pressoffice@ec.europa.eu**](mailto:eurostat-pressoffice@ec.europa.eu)

Eurostat news releases on the Internet:
[**http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat**](http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat)

For further information on data:

Jukka JALAVA
Tomas DUCHON

Tel: **+352-4301-38 435**
+352-4301-32 383

[**estat-gdp-query@ec.europa.eu**](mailto:estat-gdp-query@ec.europa.eu)

T1

GDP AND EXPENDITURE COMPONENTS

EURO AREA, EU27, EU MEMBER STATES AND MAIN PARTNERS

t/t-1

Growth over previous quarter, seasonally adjusted, chain-linked volumes

	GDP				Household and NPISH final consumption expenditure				Government final consumption expenditure				Gross Fixed Capital Formation				Exports				Imports			
	2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009	
	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2
EA16	-0.4	-1.8	-2.5	-0.2	0.0	-0.5	-0.5	0.1	0.5	0.6	0.6	0.7	-1.5	-3.5	-5.4	-1.5	-1.0	-7.0	-9.2	-1.5	0.3	-4.6	-7.9	-2.9
EU27	-0.4	-1.9	-2.4	-0.3	-0.1	-0.6	-0.9	-0.1	0.5	0.6	-0.3	0.7	-1.7	-3.3	-6.0	-2.3	-1.1	-6.3	-8.6	-1.7	-0.2	-4.8	-8.3	-2.9
EU MEMBER STATES																								
BE	0.0	-1.7	-1.7	-0.3	0.0	-0.6	-0.5	-0.2	0.4	0.9	0.4	0.4	-0.6	0.1	-2.6	0.1	0.3	-7.0	-10.7	-2.4	0.4	-5.6	-10.3	-2.5
BG	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
CZ	0.5	-1.3	-4.8	0.1	0.3	0.5	0.4	0.4	1.2	0.8	0.8	-0.2	1.1	-3.3	-3.9	-1.2	-2.9	-8.3	-7.3	1.1	-2.3	-5.4	-8.8	-1.6
DK	-1.4	-2.0	-1.3	-2.6	-2.4	-2.3	-2.0	-0.3	0.8	0.9	0.2	0.5	-0.7	-7.0	2.2	-10.4	-2.4	-3.1	-4.2	-4.5	-2.3	-3.2	-7.9	-3.9
DE	-0.3	-2.4	-3.5	0.3	0.3	-0.4	0.6	0.7	0.1	0.6	1.1	0.4	0.6	-2.0	-7.7	0.8	-0.1	-7.9	-10.5	-1.2	3.4	-4.2	-5.3	-5.1
EE	-3.0	-4.5	-6.0	-3.4	-4.1	-5.1	-6.1	-5.6	-0.2	0.7	-0.8	0.6	-7.5	-9.5	-9.2	-18.8	0.8	-4.0	-9.5	1.4	-1.2	-4.9	-19.7	-8.8
IE	0.5	-5.6	-2.3	0.0	0.3	-2.3	-5.2	0.5	-0.9	0.6	-0.4	-0.8	1.2	-17.7	-13.7	5.7	-0.7	-1.2	-0.7	0.2	-0.6	-4.4	-3.1	1.0
EL	0.4	0.3	-1.2	0.2	-0.8	0.2	-0.5	-0.8	1.8	-2.7	6.0	-1.4	-2.7	6.4	-7.6	-12.8	-0.6	-0.9	-17.8	10.0	-1.4	4.3	-11.8	-13.8
ES	-0.6	-1.1	-1.6	-1.1	-1.1	-1.2	-2.1	-1.5	1.9	1.6	1.1	0.4	-3.5	-4.6	-6.3	-3.9	-2.4	-5.4	-9.4	0.6	-4.1	-6.3	-11.5	-2.3
FR	-0.3	-1.4	-1.4	0.3	0.2	0.1	0.2	0.2	0.6	0.3	0.0	0.6	-1.2	-2.5	-2.6	-0.9	-0.6	-6.1	-7.4	0.7	0.3	-3.3	-5.9	-2.1
IT	-0.8	-2.1	-2.7	-0.5	0.2	-1.0	-1.1	0.1	-0.2	0.1	-0.1	1.9	-2.5	-6.1	-5.0	-2.9	-3.3	-7.4	-11.8	-3.7	-1.6	-5.7	-9.0	-3.0
CY	0.1	0.2	-0.6	-0.4	1.3	-0.1	0.0	-0.3	9.0	-5.8	-1.4	0.3	1.4	-2.0	0.1	-4.7	-4.9	-1.6	-5.4	-0.7	7.4	-19.8	-3.6	-0.3
LV	-1.8	-4.7	-11.0	-0.8	-5.3	-6.7	-5.0	-7.9	-1.7	3.1	-3.4	-4.2	-8.9	-7.5	-10.0	-12.5	-1.8	-2.2	-12.3	-3.3	-6.1	-12.2	-15.1	-12.7
LT	-0.3	-1.4	-10.2	-9.8	-0.4	-1.8	-12.7	-5.9	0.0	0.5	1.5	-1.4	-2.7	-6.4	-27.7	-8.5	1.8	0.0	-17.4	-8.8	2.6	-8.6	-31.2	-2.5
LU	-0.6	-3.6	-1.5	:	-0.3	-0.4	-1.8	:	0.8	0.4	-0.7	:	15.6	-0.9	-13.6	:	-1.0	-4.9	-3.8	:	5.6	-8.8	-9.7	:
HU	-1.0	-1.9	-2.6	-2.0	-1.2	-2.0	-2.2	-1.4	0.9	-0.4	-0.5	1.5	-0.6	-1.0	-2.8	0.2	-2.6	-6.9	-6.1	0.8	-4.5	-8.7	-9.1	-2.2
MT	0.0	-1.1	-1.2	-0.9	9.2	-9.6	-2.9	2.9	11.5	-10.4	-1.4	-0.3	-7.5	-6.1	-10.1	27.7	8.3	-7.6	-8.0	-0.1	7.9	-11.0	-14.3	-1.2
NL	-0.4	-1.0	-2.7	-0.9	-0.6	0.4	-1.8	-0.7	1.1	0.5	0.7	0.8	-2.4	-4.8	-4.1	-2.9	-0.2	-4.7	-6.0	-1.8	-0.2	-4.2	-5.4	-2.5
AT	-0.4	-1.0	-2.7	-0.5	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.4	-0.7	1.8	-1.3	0.4	-1.3	-2.1	-2.3	-1.9	-3.2	-5.4	-7.4	-2.3	-3.1	-3.9	-4.5	-1.5
PL	0.6	-0.1	0.3	0.5	0.9	1.2	0.8	0.6	0.5	1.0	-0.3	0.0	-1.1	0.6	-0.9	-0.4	-1.2	-3.8	-5.9	-3.1	-0.2	-0.2	-20.1	1.5
PT	-0.5	-1.8	-1.8	0.3	0.8	-0.2	-1.8	0.2	0.1	0.9	2.5	-2.4	-2.5	-4.8	-9.2	-0.2	-1.2	-9.0	-8.9	1.2	1.3	-6.3	-8.9	-3.2
RO	-0.1	-2.8	-4.6	-1.1	1.5	-5.6	-0.5	-3.4	3.7	6.8	-10.7	2.7	2.8	-8.1	-7.1	-13.5	-1.9	-6.6	-8.1	5.0	-5.0	-13.7	-14.3	3.1
SI	0.7	-4.1	-6.4	0.7	-0.6	0.0	-0.4	-1.3	1.5	1.2	0.4	1.3	-1.5	-3.8	-19.6	-3.5	0.1	-10.2	-12.6	1.2	-2.7	-8.4	-11.6	-3.4
SK	1.8	2.1	-11.0	2.2	1.4	1.1	-4.8	3.3	0.4	0.0	0.6	3.8	-1.6	-3.8	-4.6	-6.7	-2.5	-3.7	-17.2	4.3	-2.1	-3.3	-15.7	-0.1
FI	-1.1	-2.5	-3.0	-2.6	-0.9	-0.8	-1.1	-0.7	0.3	0.9	0.0	0.5	1.5	-2.5	-4.3	-5.3	-4.1	-7.9	-20.5	-0.7	-2.4	-6.9	-15.3	-6.0
SE	-0.5	-4.9	-0.9	0.2	-0.6	-0.9	-0.2	0.0	0.7	-0.1	1.1	0.1	-0.8	-0.6	-15.7	-0.5	-2.0	-5.0	-5.6	-3.5	-2.5	-4.7	-7.2	-5.6
UK	-0.7	-1.8	-2.5	-0.6	-0.4	-1.2	-1.5	-0.7	0.5	1.0	0.1	0.6	-3.6	-2.2	-7.3	-5.2	-1.0	-4.0	-7.1	-1.4	-1.3	-5.5	-7.0	-2.2
EFTA																								
IS	1.8	3.2	-5.9	-2.0	-2.6	-12.9	-1.4	-1.2	-2.1	3.0	-1.7	0.5	-2.6	-6.1	-40.7	-2.2	-2.1	-4.3	5.0	0.4	-1.3	-40.0	14.4	-4.4
NO	-0.9	0.4	-0.8	-1.3	-0.9	-0.7	-0.4	0.6	1.0	1.4	1.4	2.0	1.3	0.2	-5.0	0.1	-2.9	2.4	-5.6	-2.9	0.5	-4.3	-10.3	2.2
CH	-0.4	-0.6	-0.9	-0.3	0.3	-0.1	0.3	0.6	1.0	0.5	0.2	1.2	-0.6	-2.0	-1.5	1.1	0.2	-7.7	-6.4	-2.7	-1.3	-5.0	-1.3	-4.9
MAIN PARTNERS																								
US	-0.7	-1.4	-1.6	-0.2	-0.9	-0.8	0.2	-0.2	1.3	0.5	-0.3	1.0	-1.7	-4.7	-9.9	-1.7	-0.9	-5.3	-8.5	-1.0	-0.6	-4.5	-10.7	-3.9
JP	-1.3	-3.4	-3.3	0.6	0.1	-0.7	-1.2	0.7	-0.2	1.3	0.1	-0.3	-2.7	-4.2	-6.1	-3.1	-0.7	-13.6	-22.5	6.4	0.2	2.5	-14.9	-5.1

: Data not available.

T2

GDP AND EXPENDITURE COMPONENTS
EURO AREA, EU27, EU MEMBER STATES AND MAIN PARTNERS

t/t-4 Growth over the same quarter of the previous year, seasonally adjusted, chain-linked volumes

	GDP				Household and NPISH final consumption expenditure				Government final consumption expenditure				Gross Fixed Capital Formation				Exports				Imports			
	2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009	
	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2
EA16	0.4	-1.8	-4.9	-4.8	0.0	-0.7	-1.4	-0.9	2.2	2.4	2.6	2.5	-0.9	-5.5	-11.2	-11.4	1.3	-6.6	-16.8	-17.7	1.0	-3.7	-12.8	-14.4
EU27	0.6	-1.7	-4.8	-4.9	0.3	-0.7	-1.9	-1.8	2.4	2.5	1.8	1.5	-0.9	-5.7	-11.3	-12.6	1.6	-5.8	-15.7	-16.8	1.1	-4.2	-13.6	-15.4
EU MEMBER STATES																								
BE	1.1	-1.0	-3.1	-3.7	0.7	-0.1	-1.0	-1.2	1.9	2.3	2.2	2.2	3.8	2.1	-1.9	-2.9	3.8	-4.2	-14.8	-18.7	4.1	-2.8	-13.2	-17.1
BG	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
CZ	2.9	0.5	-4.5	-5.5	3.0	3.5	1.8	1.6	3.6	0.2	4.3	2.7	-0.6	-3.5	-7.5	-7.2	3.8	-7.2	-19.2	-16.6	0.8	-5.1	-18.3	-17.0
DK	-1.7	-3.7	-3.6	-7.0	-0.9	-5.0	-7.1	-6.8	2.2	1.9	3.0	2.4	-3.6	-11.1	-5.3	-15.5	2.1	-1.5	-6.9	-13.5	3.5	-0.6	-11.4	-16.3
DE	0.8	-1.8	-6.7	-5.9	-0.1	-0.3	-0.1	1.2	2.3	2.4	2.5	2.2	2.9	-1.4	-11.2	-8.3	3.4	-6.3	-17.5	-18.6	5.3	0.8	-7.6	-11.0
EE	-4.3	-9.8	-14.2	-15.8	-6.4	-11.6	-16.4	-19.4	3.1	2.7	0.2	0.2	-13.6	-21.8	-27.7	-38.3	1.9	-1.4	-15.8	-11.3	-8.2	-11.9	-26.5	-31.2
IE	-1.2	-8.0	-9.3	-7.3	-1.1	-3.6	-9.4	-6.7	0.7	0.3	0.3	-1.4	-8.0	-26.0	-34.3	-24.1	-1.0	-3.8	-3.0	-2.4	-2.1	-7.9	-10.6	-6.9
EL	2.7	2.4	0.3	-0.3	1.6	0.9	-0.1	-2.0	4.8	1.4	6.1	3.6	-16.4	-5.3	-6.3	-16.5	0.7	-1.6	-20.2	-10.9	-9.5	-5.2	-16.8	-21.8
ES	0.5	-1.2	-3.2	-4.2	-1.3	-3.3	-5.0	-5.7	5.8	6.3	6.4	5.1	-6.0	-10.9	-15.2	-17.0	-2.9	-7.1	-17.6	-15.7	-7.6	-13.5	-22.9	-22.3
FR	0.1	-1.7	-3.5	-2.8	0.5	0.2	0.5	0.7	1.3	1.5	1.2	1.5	-0.3	-4.1	-7.4	-7.0	-1.1	-6.8	-15.6	-12.9	-0.3	-3.0	-10.0	-10.7
IT	-1.3	-2.9	-6.0	-6.0	-0.8	-1.5	-2.7	-1.8	0.7	0.7	0.9	1.7	-2.5	-8.8	-13.0	-15.4	-3.9	-10.9	-21.9	-23.9	-4.4	-8.9	-16.8	-18.1
CY	3.3	2.5	0.8	-0.7	8.8	4.5	3.1	0.9	13.4	3.9	5.3	1.5	10.2	5.5	2.9	-5.2	-5.6	-8.0	-9.5	-12.1	14.6	-8.0	-15.4	-17.3
LV	-5.8	-10.7	-18.5	-17.3	-13.9	-18.0	-19.3	-22.7	0.2	0.4	-1.2	-6.2	-17.5	-21.8	-27.0	-33.6	-2.4	-6.3	-16.0	-18.6	-15.4	-21.0	-32.5	-38.9
LT	2.0	-1.3	-11.6	-20.4	4.9	-2.2	-14.9	-19.6	4.5	3.0	3.2	0.6	-7.1	-15.1	-36.2	-39.7	10.6	10.9	-12.5	-23.4	12.8	0.7	-33.8	-37.1
LU	-0.9	-5.0	-5.4	:	2.0	1.2	-0.6	:	1.4	1.7	1.4	:	4.9	11.4	-6.8	:	0.6	-6.0	-9.2	:	4.3	-3.5	-12.9	:
HU	0.3	-2.2	-5.6	-7.3	-0.7	-3.4	-6.0	-6.7	1.5	-0.6	-0.2	1.5	-1.8	-3.7	-5.2	-4.2	2.7	-7.7	-17.7	-14.1	2.8	-8.6	-21.5	-22.4
MT	2.1	0.5	-1.7	-3.0	17.5	2.5	-2.6	-1.4	27.8	5.1	1.7	-1.8	-16.1	-38.4	-28.4	-0.4	2.4	-9.4	-16.2	-8.1	2.9	-13.6	-22.1	-18.6
NL	1.7	-0.8	-4.2	-4.9	0.4	0.1	-2.3	-2.8	2.1	2.4	2.5	3.1	4.8	-1.2	-9.4	-13.5	3.4	-3.5	-11.4	-12.2	3.5	-0.9	-10.3	-11.9
AT	2.0	-0.1	-3.8	-4.5	0.5	0.4	0.3	0.7	2.2	2.7	2.6	0.2	-1.0	-3.3	-5.8	-7.5	-0.3	-8.2	-16.0	-17.2	-3.3	-7.8	-11.5	-12.4
PL	4.9	2.6	1.7	1.4	4.8	5.2	4.4	3.4	7.9	8.5	6.5	1.3	5.2	3.8	0.2	-1.9	7.6	-0.3	-10.0	-13.4	7.6	1.8	-16.5	-19.2
PT	0.3	-2.0	-4.0	-3.7	2.2	1.1	-1.5	-1.0	0.4	1.2	3.7	1.2	-1.2	-7.9	-15.5	-15.9	0.9	-8.9	-19.3	-17.1	3.4	-4.4	-15.4	-16.4
RO	8.2	2.3	-5.7	-8.3	11.0	-1.9	-8.2	-7.9	3.7	4.2	2.7	1.6	21.7	4.1	-10.8	-24.1	15.1	0.4	-15.3	-11.7	12.6	-11.8	-30.2	-27.5
SI	3.7	-0.9	-8.9	-9.0	0.4	0.6	-0.1	-2.3	4.2	4.3	4.0	4.4	3.4	-1.9	-23.8	-26.5	3.2	-7.1	-22.3	-20.5	1.4	-7.6	-23.0	-23.9
SK	7.3	2.4	-5.7	-5.4	5.7	5.3	-1.4	0.9	5.2	3.2	2.4	4.8	6.2	0.5	-6.1	-15.7	1.1	-8.0	-25.6	-18.9	3.2	-6.9	-23.9	-20.2
FI	0.9	-3.0	-6.5	-8.9	0.6	-0.6	-2.7	-3.5	1.2	2.6	1.6	1.7	2.6	-4.4	-7.7	-10.3	3.4	0.1	-27.4	-30.2	8.9	-1.4	-21.1	-27.6
SE	0.2	-5.1	-6.5	-6.1	-1.1	-2.6	-2.4	-1.7	2.0	0.7	2.2	1.8	1.5	-0.6	-16.7	-17.3	1.1	-6.5	-14.0	-15.2	1.4	-5.2	-14.5	-18.5
UK	0.3	-2.0	-5.0	-5.5	0.8	-0.8	-3.1	-3.7	2.2	3.1	2.3	2.2	-3.9	-8.7	-12.2	-17.2	0.6	-3.5	-11.0	-13.0	-2.1	-8.0	-14.0	-15.1
EFTA																								
IS	-3.4	1.6	-7.1	-3.1	-10.1	-22.6	-23.3	-17.3	5.5	5.7	1.1	-0.4	-27.2	-22.4	-51.8	-47.0	9.5	-6.5	1.3	-1.1	-10.2	-48.6	-34.9	-35.4
NO	1.2	0.5	-0.7	-2.5	0.4	-1.7	-2.4	-1.5	3.4	4.1	4.5	5.9	2.3	-1.1	-3.2	-3.4	-0.6	0.4	-5.9	-8.9	5.8	-4.1	-14.6	-11.9
CH	1.3	-0.2	-1.6	-2.1	1.8	0.7	0.9	1.1	0.8	3.4	2.4	3.1	1.1	-2.1	-5.6	-3.0	5.2	-3.2	-10.2	-15.8	2.5	-5.0	-3.7	-12.0
MAIN PARTNERS																								
US	0.0	-1.9	-3.3	-3.8	-0.7	-1.8	-1.5	-1.7	3.0	3.1	1.9	2.5	-3.9	-7.6	-15.5	-16.9	5.4	-3.4	-11.6	-15.0	-3.3	-6.8	-16.2	-18.5
JP	-0.3	-4.5	-8.4	-7.2	0.7	-0.2	-2.7	-1.0	0.5	0.1	0.6	0.9	-4.8	-7.8	-14.1	-15.2	4.0	-12.9	-36.2	-29.2	-0.1	2.6	-15.3	-17.1

: Data not available.

T3

GDP AND EXPENDITURE COMPONENTS
EURO AREA, EU27, EU MEMBER STATES AND MAIN PARTNERS

levels Second quarter 2009, in millions of euro, seasonally adjusted, at current prices

	GDP	Household and NPISH final consumption expenditure	Government final consumption expenditure	Gross Fixed Capital Formation	Change in Inventories ⁽¹⁾	Domestic Demand	Exports	Imports	External Balance
EA16	2 238 118.5	1 291 607.6	493 549.9	446 512.5	- 13 265.0	2 218 405.0	784 958.4	765 244.9	19 713.5
EU27	2 940 053.6	1 720 817.1	659 239.4	569 669.5	- 27 202.0	2 922 523.9	1 042 371.3	1 024 841.6	17 529.7
EU MEMBER STATES									
BE	84 383.0	45 139.0	20 683.0	18 486.0	- 1 078.0	83 229.0	62 835.0	61 681.0	1 154.0
BG	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
CZ	33 845.3	17 606.8	7 360.9	7 925.5	- 1 174.2	31 719.1	22 976.7	20 850.5	2 126.2
DK	54 535.9	27 400.2	16 410.0	10 345.0	- 772.0	53 383.1	25 797.2	24 327.2	1 470.0
DE	596 670.0	354 260.0	117 880.0	107 440.0	- 7 110.0	572 470.0	236 930.0	212 730.0	24 200.0
EE	3 374.9	1 824.3	776.8	754.2	- 214.6	3 174.2	2 358.9	2 114.4	244.6
IE	41 529.4	20 443.9	7 878.2	7 143.3	- 623.4	34 842.0	37 760.9	31 189.3	6 571.5
EL	60 855.1	42 724.8	10 720.2	9 759.6	- 329.6	62 875.0	12 823.5	14 843.3	- 2 019.9
ES	262 266.0	145 842.0	56 090.0	63 585.0	1 002.0	266 519.0	61 023.0	65 276.0	- 4 253.0
FR	479 448.0	279 225.0	115 818.0	99 833.0	- 7 369.0	487 507.0	109 174.0	117 233.0	- 8 059.0
IT	381 121.0	228 114.0	83 047.9	72 286.4	- 1 213.6	382 234.7	88 613.4	89 727.1	- 1 113.7
CY	4 203.5	2 971.0	807.7	956.5	- 252.1	4 483.0	1 716.6	1 996.2	- 279.6
LV	4 777.8	2 851.1	1 073.5	1 160.3	- 181.9	5 051.5	1 853.1	1 941.7	- 88.6
LT	6 770.1	4 522.4	1 443.9	1 128.2	- 252.3	6 770.7	3 331.0	3 222.6	108.4
LU	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
HU	22 278.7	12 253.6	4 917.3	4 581.7	- 1 125.7	20 631.1	17 451.3	15 818.5	1 632.7
MT	1 404.1	916.3	308.7	177.9	- 94.9	1 308.0	1 028.5	932.4	96.1
NL	:	65 502.9	39 669.8	27 604.6	- 1 205.5	131 787.0	94 723.8	84 944.4	9 779.4
AT	67 978.5	37 562.9	13 643.2	14 283.9	506.9	66 394.3	34 892.9	32 060.5	2 832.4
PL	74 609.8	45 404.7	13 516.9	15 333.7	:	73 960.4	28 376.2	27 859.0	517.2
PT	40 538.7	26 852.8	8 877.4	7 525.1	- 217.6	43 037.7	11 081.3	13 580.3	- 2 499.0
RO	28 699.9	17 763.1	4 604.7	8 387.9	- 566.0	30 189.8	8 983.6	10 332.3	- 1 348.7
SI	8 774.1	4 759.4	1 773.8	1 963.9	- 53.8	8 492.5	5 092.9	4 785.3	307.7
SK	15 756.9	9 677.7	3 112.6	3 855.7	- 670.7	15 975.3	10 556.0	10 710.5	- 154.4
FI	43 088.0	23 511.0	10 805.0	8 520.0	- 1 668.0	41 168.0	14 929.0	13 780.0	1 149.0
SE	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
UK	394 787.4	257 471.9	92 738.1	59 261.7	- 4 921.3	404 550.4	107 342.7	117 105.7	- 9 763.0
EFTA									
IS	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
NO	67 473.5	28 505.8	15 128.5	14 714.3	:	58 445.1	27 253.9	18 225.5	9 028.4
CH	88 083.3	51 404.0	9 841.7	18 400.1	- 459.5	79 186.3	43 260.5	34 363.5	8 897.0
MAIN PARTNERS									
US	2 595 217.1	1 833 791.8	441 791.4	414 117.5	- 32 313.7	2 657 405.4	273 932.7	336 120.9	- 62 188.2
JP	902 843.7	538 557.8	176 240.3	185 644.3	- 1 137.9	899 304.4	109 227.7	105 688.6	3 539.1

: Data not available.

(1) Change in inventories includes acquisitions less disposals of valuables.

**T4 GDP AND GROSS VALUE ADDED BY INDUSTRY
EURO AREA, EU27 AND EU MEMBER STATES**

t/t-1 Growth over previous quarter, seasonally adjusted, chain-linked volumes

	GDP				Agriculture, hunting and fishing				Industry, incl. Energy				Construction				Trade, transport and communication services				Financial services and business activities				Other services				Total Gross Value Added			
	2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009	
	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2
EA16	-0.4	-1.8	-2.5	-0.2	-0.1	0.6	-0.7	0.2	-1.9	-6.2	-8.3	-1.9	-1.5	-1.6	-1.1	-0.4	-0.3	-1.8	-2.9	0.0	0.0	-0.6	-0.8	-0.1	0.6	0.3	0.1	0.6	-0.4	-1.8	-2.5	-0.2
EU27	-0.4	-1.9	-2.4	-0.3	0.3	-0.1	-1.2	-0.3	-2.0	-5.9	-7.4	-1.8	-1.4	-2.2	-2.2	-0.8	-0.5	-2.0	-2.7	-0.1	0.0	-0.6	-1.0	-0.1	0.6	0.3	0.1	0.5	-0.5	-1.8	-2.4	-0.3
EU MEMBER STATES																																
BE	0.0	-1.7	-1.7	-0.3	-2.3	-3.2	-1.5	-0.4	-0.3	-4.3	-3.8	-0.9	0.3	-1.5	-2.7	0.1	-0.5	-3.2	-3.7	0.5	0.4	0.0	-0.2	-0.9	0.4	0.3	0.3	0.2	0.0	-1.6	-1.7	-0.3
BG	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
CZ	0.5	-1.3	-4.8	0.1	11.4	-5.2	13.9	2.6	-4.3	0.5	-9.9	-0.9	2.7	-2.1	-2.4	2.6	2.9	1.2	-10.1	-0.5	3.0	-4.5	-3.3	1.2	1.6	1.9	0.3	-1.2	0.5	-0.3	-5.9	-0.1
DK	-1.4	-2.0	-1.3	-2.6	7.1	-13.1	9.0	-1.3	-2.6	-3.0	-4.0	-5.8	-3.0	-0.7	-1.5	-6.0	-4.0	-5.7	-1.4	-4.1	-0.2	0.1	0.0	-1.3	1.2	0.9	0.7	0.1	-1.2	-1.8	-0.9	-2.6
DE	-0.3	-2.4	-3.5	0.3	0.7	-1.0	0.9	-1.2	-1.9	-7.5	-12.0	-1.2	-1.3	-0.1	0.8	0.8	-0.4	-2.1	-2.9	-0.1	-0.3	-0.6	-0.8	0.3	0.5	0.1	-0.4	0.6	-0.6	-2.5	-3.7	0.0
EE	-3.0	-4.5	-6.0	-3.4	0.7	-2.0	-0.3	-7.8	-3.2	-9.9	-8.5	-11.6	-11.6	-7.6	-11.1	-3.3	-2.4	-3.2	-12.8	-2.6	-1.8	-2.8	-5.9	-1.5	-0.7	0.5	-4.0	0.1	-2.2	-3.9	-9.3	-3.0
IE	0.5	-5.6	-2.3	0.0	-2.7	-8.6	12.5	-0.5	0.7	-11.7	8.5	-1.1	-6.8	-9.7	-14.7	-3.3	-1.6	-2.9	-4.3	0.3	0.8	-1.5	-3.7	-2.8	-1.6	-1.5	2.5	1.7	-0.4	-5.1	-0.6	-1.0
EL	0.4	0.3	-1.2	0.2	1.7	2.1	-2.8	1.7	2.0	-3.1	-6.4	-2.7	-11.2	21.9	-4.5	-9.9	-0.1	0.8	-1.3	-1.5	1.9	-2.8	-2.0	7.7	1.7	-3.0	2.7	1.5	0.3	-0.1	-1.5	0.5
ES	-0.6	-1.1	-1.6	-1.1	0.1	-1.8	0.2	0.5	-2.7	-4.6	-5.1	-5.6	-1.1	-2.3	-2.1	-0.7	-0.2	-0.7	-1.6	-0.3	-0.5	-0.4	-0.6	-1.9	0.9	0.6	-0.2	1.8	-0.5	-1.2	-1.6	-1.1
FR	-0.3	-1.4	-1.4	0.3	1.0	0.0	0.2	0.3	-1.5	-4.9	-4.6	0.2	-1.4	-1.9	-1.5	-0.7	-0.1	-1.5	-1.7	0.7	0.1	-1.1	-1.1	0.5	0.2	0.2	0.4	0.4	-0.2	-1.4	-1.3	0.4
IT	-0.8	-2.1	-2.7	-0.5	-3.8	3.9	-1.1	-2.4	-2.3	-7.0	-7.9	-1.7	-0.9	-3.0	-0.9	-1.2	-1.0	-1.9	-2.6	-0.3	0.1	-0.1	-1.4	-0.2	0.4	-0.1	0.0	0.0	-0.7	-2.0	-2.6	-0.6
CY	0.1	0.2	-0.6	-0.4	-0.4	0.0	-0.2	0.1	0.0	-1.1	-4.4	0.7	0.3	0.0	-0.2	-0.4	-1.3	-0.3	-2.1	-1.8	1.2	1.3	1.2	0.0	0.8	0.3	0.6	0.6	0.1	0.2	-0.7	-0.4
LV	-1.8	-4.7	-11.0	-0.8	0.0	-3.4	-3.9	2.4	0.2	-8.1	-13.5	0.5	-7.5	-5.5	-7.9	-11.0	-4.6	-6.1	-7.5	-6.0	-1.7	-1.0	-1.0	-0.8	-0.7	0.8	-8.1	-3.3	-3.1	-3.9	-5.1	-4.3
LT	-0.3	-1.4	-10.2	-9.8	0.3	-1.3	-0.3	-3.8	-1.2	-4.4	-9.9	-12.4	-2.3	-4.9	-17.5	-32.2	-0.3	-1.4	-17.6	-3.1	0.5	1.5	-10.0	-10.9	0.7	0.8	-1.8	-0.6	-0.1	-1.0	-10.7	-10.0
LU	-0.6	-3.6	-1.5	:	2.9	2.0	5.3	:	-1.3	-17.3	-8.0	:	0.3	-0.2	-7.9	:	-0.3	-4.9	0.5	:	-1.3	-1.8	1.1	:	0.7	0.3	-1.1	:	-1.4	-3.0	-0.7	:
HU	-1.0	-1.9	-2.6	-2.0	6.4	-6.4	-18.0	-6.3	-3.7	-4.7	-7.7	-5.0	-1.2	1.6	-1.8	1.4	-1.8	-1.8	-1.6	-1.3	-0.9	-5.6	4.7	-0.8	0.1	0.1	-0.5	0.6	-0.9	-2.0	-2.7	-2.1
MT	0.0	-1.1	-1.2	-0.9	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
NL	-0.4	-1.0	-2.7	-0.9	6.0	0.0	-4.3	4.1	-2.6	-1.9	-4.2	-5.2	-2.1	-1.8	1.5	-3.4	0.2	-2.2	-6.5	0.3	-0.5	-0.5	-2.0	0.2	0.7	0.4	0.2	0.6	-0.2	-0.7	-3.0	:
AT	-0.4	-1.0	-2.7	-0.5	-1.6	-0.6	-2.8	3.0	-1.0	-3.2	-9.4	-1.6	-1.5	-1.9	-1.7	-1.2	-1.0	-1.5	-1.5	-1.2	0.1	-0.4	-0.7	-0.5	0.5	0.6	0.5	0.4	-0.6	-1.5	-1.8	-1.0
PL	0.6	-0.1	0.3	0.5	1.7	2.1	-0.7	1.2	-2.0	-2.3	-2.0	-1.6	1.0	0.2	0.9	1.8	0.6	0.3	1.1	0.3	5.5	0.1	5.0	-0.3	1.2	0.6	0.5	0.3	1.0	-0.3	0.9	-0.2
PT	-0.5	-1.8	-1.8	0.3	0.6	-0.4	-1.4	-0.6	-0.7	-3.2	-6.3	1.7	-5.1	-3.3	-4.7	-0.1	0.2	-1.5	-2.2	0.2	-0.3	1.2	-1.0	0.8	-0.1	0.2	0.4	0.2	-0.4	-0.9	-2.2	0.6
RO	-0.1	-2.8	-4.6	-1.1	11.7	-7.2	-7.6	-1.7	-0.7	-9.5	-1.4	4.5	3.0	1.4	-0.3	-11.0	-1.3	-0.6	-3.7	-4.4	0.1	-0.3	0.4	-4.1	0.4	0.8	0.1	0.2	0.8	-3.2	-2.1	-2.3
SI	0.7	-4.1	-6.4	0.7	-0.3	-1.5	-2.8	-0.1	-1.2	-8.2	-11.7	0.3	0.4	-5.8	-4.2	-3.7	0.9	0.3	-11.2	0.6	0.0	-0.9	-1.3	-0.5	0.9	0.5	0.9	0.5	0.9	-4.2	-6.5	0.8
SK	1.8	2.1	-11.0	2.2	2.9	3.4	-21.9	34.3	-5.8	-6.2	-0.9	0.3	7.3	26.6	-31.1	8.9	4.4	2.1	-20.6	9.5	6.4	-2.5	-1.6	-3.4	0.2	-0.7	2.0	-2.2	1.6	0.8	-10.7	2.7
FI	-1.1	-2.5	-3.0	-2.6	-8.0	6.0	3.4	-4.8	-3.0	-6.4	-8.4	-6.4	-3.8	-3.9	-2.3	-4.1	-1.2	-3.1	-3.3	-4.0	-0.2	-0.8	0.0	-0.4	0.0	0.3	-0.4	-0.1	-1.1	-2.9	-3.3	-2.8
SE	-0.5	-4.9	-0.9	0.2	0.2	0.7	-0.9	-1.6	-0.6	-14.4	-3.4	-1.7	-1.6	0.0	-2.0	1.0	-0.1	-8.3	0.7	0.7	-0.9	-1.3	-0.9	-0.4	0.2	0.3	0.5	0.2	:	:	:	:
UK	-0.7	-1.8	-2.5	-0.6	-0.5	-0.3	-0.1	-2.8	-1.9	-4.6	-5.2	-0.5	-1.3	-5.0	-6.9	-2.2	-1.8	-2.4	-2.0	-0.5	-0.7	-0.6	-2.7	-0.3	0.4	-0.3	0.1	-0.3	-0.9	-1.8	-2.5	-0.5

: Data not available.

T5

GDP AND GROSS VALUE ADDED BY INDUSTRY
EURO AREA, EU27 AND EU MEMBER STATES

t/t-4 Growth over the same quarter of the previous year, seasonally adjusted, chain-linked volumes

	GDP				Agriculture, hunting and fishing				Industry, incl. Energy				Construction				Trade, transport and communication services				Financial services and business activities				Other services				Total Gross Value Added			
	2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009	
	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2
EA16	0.4	-1.8	-4.9	-4.8	2.8	2.2	-0.3	-0.1	-1.2	-7.7	-16.5	-17.2	-1.4	-3.8	-6.1	-4.5	0.4	-1.9	-5.4	-4.8	1.6	0.4	-0.9	-1.4	1.8	1.7	1.3	1.6	0.7	-1.7	-4.9	-4.8
EU27	0.6	-1.7	-4.8	-4.9	4.6	3.9	-0.9	-1.3	-1.1	-7.5	-15.3	-16.2	-0.4	-3.5	-7.0	-6.4	0.5	-2.1	-5.4	-5.2	1.6	0.4	-1.3	-1.7	1.7	1.6	1.3	1.4	0.8	-1.6	-4.8	-5.0
EU MEMBER STATES																																
BE	1.1	-1.0	-3.1	-3.7	-4.3	-8.2	-8.3	-7.2	0.2	-4.2	-7.9	-9.0	1.8	0.1	-4.2	-3.7	0.7	-2.9	-7.2	-6.9	2.8	1.8	0.8	-0.8	1.3	1.3	1.2	1.2	1.4	-0.7	-3.0	-3.5
BG	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
CZ	2.9	0.5	-4.5	-5.5	1.4	64.9	15.3	23.3	3.0	2.1	-10.9	-14.1	2.5	-4.8	0.8	0.7	5.1	1.4	-6.0	-6.9	1.1	-2.2	-4.6	-3.8	1.1	2.2	3.1	2.7	2.8	1.6	-4.8	-5.9
DK	-1.7	-3.7	-3.6	-7.0	16.9	-12.7	-3.1	0.2	-2.4	-5.1	-6.1	-14.5	-8.1	-6.4	-6.7	-10.9	-2.2	-8.0	-9.1	-14.4	-0.7	-0.3	1.5	-1.4	0.3	0.8	2.0	2.9	-1.4	-3.2	-2.8	-6.4
DE	0.8	-1.8	-6.7	-5.9	4.6	3.3	0.1	-0.6	-0.7	-8.6	-21.0	-21.1	2.4	0.5	-6.2	0.2	0.8	-1.6	-5.8	-5.5	1.2	0.2	-1.3	-1.4	2.1	1.8	0.5	0.7	0.9	-2.0	-7.1	-6.7
EE	-4.3	-9.8	-14.2	-15.8	7.6	-8.8	6.0	-9.3	-4.9	-15.0	-22.4	-29.5	-9.2	-15.0	-30.8	-29.7	-7.6	-9.9	-19.2	-19.7	-2.0	-3.5	-10.4	-11.6	1.9	1.0	-3.5	-4.1	-3.6	-7.8	-15.2	-17.4
IE	-1.2	-8.0	-9.3	-7.3	-1.4	-17.0	-2.0	-0.5	3.8	-12.5	-3.3	-4.6	-11.4	-19.1	-31.8	-30.6	-3.4	-6.8	-11.3	-8.4	3.0	1.2	-6.9	-7.0	-1.4	-1.8	1.2	1.1	-0.2	-6.1	-7.6	-7.0
EL	2.7	2.4	0.3	-0.3	7.6	11.4	3.2	2.6	3.6	-0.1	-7.6	-10.0	-22.1	4.0	1.4	-6.9	6.2	5.0	0.5	-2.1	7.5	3.8	-0.5	4.6	4.0	-0.4	1.8	2.8	3.6	3.0	-0.3	-0.8
ES	0.5	-1.2	-3.2	-4.2	-0.1	-3.0	-2.3	-1.0	-2.2	-6.2	-13.8	-16.8	-1.5	-4.3	-5.7	-6.0	0.4	-0.7	-3.0	-2.8	1.2	-0.6	0.0	-3.4	4.1	3.7	2.8	3.2	0.7	-1.1	-3.3	-4.4
FR	0.1	-1.7	-3.5	-2.8	3.8	3.1	1.6	1.5	-2.9	-7.1	-11.8	-10.4	-0.2	-3.8	-5.8	-5.3	0.5	-1.5	-3.9	-2.6	1.2	-0.4	-2.2	-1.5	0.9	1.1	1.1	1.3	0.4	-1.3	-3.2	-2.4
IT	-1.3	-2.9	-6.0	-6.0	2.1	5.9	0.2	-3.5	-3.2	-8.7	-16.8	-17.7	-0.7	-4.1	-5.7	-5.9	-2.4	-4.3	-6.6	-5.7	0.3	0.8	-1.5	-1.6	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.3	-1.1	-2.7	-5.8	-5.8
CY	3.3	2.5	0.8	-0.7	-2.1	-1.4	-1.2	-0.5	3.7	1.2	-4.5	-4.8	4.0	2.7	0.6	-0.4	1.9	1.3	-2.0	-5.4	4.5	4.3	4.9	3.7	4.1	3.0	2.7	2.4	3.3	2.5	0.8	-0.7
LV	-5.8	-10.7	-18.5	-17.3	-2.4	-3.1	-8.5	-4.8	-5.0	-11.3	-23.1	-19.9	-8.2	-13.5	-18.6	-28.3	-8.4	-14.2	-20.4	-22.1	-1.6	-4.3	-4.2	-4.4	0.3	-0.2	-5.5	-11.0	-5.2	-9.4	-13.6	-15.4
LT	2.0	-1.3	-11.6	-20.4	0.6	-1.8	-1.1	-5.1	0.4	-4.8	-13.4	-25.4	-1.2	-8.3	-24.4	-48.0	3.1	-1.0	-18.9	-21.5	2.8	2.8	-7.9	-18.2	4.4	2.8	0.8	-0.9	2.1	-1.0	-11.5	-20.6
LU	-0.9	-5.0	-5.4	:	-0.3	8.4	4.9	:	4.6	-15.3	-23.7	:	5.6	0.0	-6.8	:	-0.8	-5.9	-3.7	:	-4.0	-5.3	-4.5	:	2.1	0.8	0.9	:	-1.2	-5.1	-5.4	:
HU	0.3	-2.2	-5.6	-7.3	69.8	68.2	-11.3	-23.5	-3.3	-8.2	-17.4	-19.5	-3.2	1.7	-0.5	-0.2	-2.2	-5.1	-5.4	-6.3	-2.4	-7.7	-3.5	-2.8	-0.4	-0.5	-0.1	0.3	0.5	-2.2	-5.8	-7.6
MT	2.1	0.5	-1.7	-3.0	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
NL	1.7	-0.8	-4.2	-4.9	4.2	-0.5	-5.0	5.6	1.3	-6.5	-9.2	-13.3	5.9	1.8	-1.0	-5.8	1.2	-1.5	-8.6	-8.1	2.6	1.0	-2.0	-2.9	1.7	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.9	-0.9	-4.1	:
AT	2.0	-0.1	-3.8	-4.5	2.5	-1.0	-5.2	-2.1	4.6	-0.2	-11.7	-14.6	-0.3	-2.9	-5.2	-6.1	-0.2	-2.4	-4.3	-5.1	2.3	1.0	-0.5	-1.5	2.1	2.2	2.0	1.9	2.0	-0.6	-3.6	-4.8
PL	4.9	2.6	1.7	1.4	1.6	4.2	2.5	4.4	3.1	-2.8	-5.2	-7.7	10.0	7.6	4.6	4.0	6.9	4.5	3.1	2.3	6.6	6.6	7.0	10.5	2.8	3.1	3.5	2.6	5.1	2.9	1.8	1.4
PT	0.3	-2.0	-4.0	-3.7	5.9	4.2	0.2	-1.9	-1.2	-5.5	-10.7	-8.4	-4.5	-10.6	-11.7	-12.5	0.5	-1.2	-4.2	-3.3	2.4	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.8	0.8	0.6	0.7	0.6	-1.3	-3.2	-2.9
RO	8.2	2.3	-5.7	-8.3	31.4	18.1	-11.1	-6.0	2.8	-7.6	-10.7	-7.4	24.9	18.6	8.9	-7.2	4.3	1.5	-5.3	-9.7	2.4	0.5	-0.2	-3.9	3.0	4.0	2.5	1.5	7.5	2.1	-4.4	-6.6
SI	3.7	-0.9	-8.9	-9.0	-2.1	-1.3	-7.2	-4.6	-0.9	-9.3	-19.7	-19.8	13.4	3.8	-12.5	-12.8	3.9	3.1	-9.9	-9.6	2.8	0.1	-2.3	-2.6	2.9	3.1	2.6	2.8	3.8	-0.9	-8.7	-8.9
SK	7.3	2.4	-5.7	-5.4	5.6	7.9	-16.1	11.6	-8.5	-16.9	-14.5	-12.1	15.6	30.4	-7.5	2.0	20.1	15.9	-12.1	-7.3	14.4	9.2	6.2	-1.4	6.7	6.5	6.1	-0.7	6.7	4.1	-7.7	-6.1
FI	0.9	-3.0	-6.5	-8.9	-4.2	-1.3	1.2	-4.0	-0.7	-9.6	-17.9	-22.1	-2.0	-7.4	-10.1	-13.3	2.1	-2.3	-6.4	-11.3	0.7	-1.2	-0.9	-1.4	0.0	1.1	0.1	-0.2	0.9	-3.3	-7.1	-9.8
SE	0.2	-5.1	-6.5	-6.1	4.8	4.8	1.8	-1.7	-0.1	-14.5	-18.3	-19.2	0.9	-0.2	-4.4	-2.5	1.4	-7.1	-7.0	-7.1	-1.0	-3.4	-3.9	-3.4	0.8	1.0	1.1	1.1	:	:	:	:
UK	0.3	-2.0	-5.0	-5.5	-0.4	-1.4	-0.7	-3.7	-3.0	-8.0	-12.5	-11.8	0.3	-5.3	-13.2	-14.7	-0.6	-3.5	-6.4	-6.6	0.8	-0.1	-3.9	-4.3	1.7	0.8	0.4	-0.1	0.0	-2.2	-5.4	-5.7

: Data not available.

T6

GDP AND GROSS VALUE ADDED BY INDUSTRY
EURO AREA, EU27 AND EU MEMBER STATES

levels Second quarter 2009, in millions of euro, seasonally adjusted, at current prices

	GDP	Agriculture, hunting and fishing	Industry, incl. Energy	Construction	Trade, transport and communication services	Financial services and business activities	Other services	Total Gross Value Added	Taxes less subsidies on products
EA16	2 238 118.5	35 405.2	351 111.2	130 395.1	419 541.7	589 971.0	489 754.7	2 016 178.9	221 939.6
EU27	2 940 053.6	46 852.5	462 893.1	166 027.0	554 081.7	773 941.6	640 040.9	2 643 836.6	296 217.0
EU MEMBER STATES									
BE	84 383.0	561.0	12 702.0	3 956.0	16 629.0	22 769.0	18 907.0	75 523.0	8 860.0
BG	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
CZ	33 845.3	728.6	9 196.6	2 186.2	7 237.3	5 565.3	5 451.9	30 365.9	3 479.4
DK	54 535.9	521.1	8 119.5	2 578.2	8 909.8	12 538.2	14 228.9	46 895.6	7 640.3
DE	596 670.0	4 490.0	114 400.0	24 210.0	94 340.0	166 240.0	128 560.0	532 240.0	64 430.0
EE	3 374.9	81.4	551.2	213.7	738.5	732.7	640.9	2 963.0	445.1
IE	41 529.4	531.1	9 090.2	3 220.0	6 654.1	10 851.4	7 577.9	37 923.3	3 808.8
EL	60 855.1	1 889.9	5 815.9	2 948.6	17 858.1	11 665.4	13 770.5	53 948.4	6 906.7
ES	262 266.0	6 309.0	36 034.0	26 603.0	60 860.0	57 842.0	56 330.0	243 978.0	18 288.0
FR	479 448.0	8 908.0	54 451.0	27 872.0	82 497.0	147 673.0	112 355.0	433 756.0	45 692.0
IT	381 121.0	6 772.4	64 345.5	21 505.9	76 771.6	98 441.3	75 437.9	343 274.7	37 846.3
CY	4 203.5	79.8	359.9	367.5	969.4	1 075.0	925.8	3 777.4	426.0
LV	4 777.8	130.2	544.9	322.2	1 189.3	1 123.7	967.6	4 204.0	497.2
LT	6 770.1	267.0	1 263.8	382.2	1 851.4	1 031.1	1 225.8	6 021.3	748.8
LU	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
HU	22 278.7	578.5	4 474.7	976.9	4 272.8	4 329.2	4 313.2	18 868.6	3 436.5
MT	1 404.1	26.4	186.8	43.7	301.5	283.4	374.5	1 216.3	187.8
NL	:	1 856.9	21 733.1	7 646.7	25 287.5	35 952.0	32 423.9	:	15 454.2
AT	67 978.5	877.5	13 151.1	4 664.6	13 948.6	14 890.8	13 685.9	61 266.8	6 602.9
PL	74 609.8	2 858.6	14 218.9	5 030.7	18 263.2	14 114.9	11 682.9	66 169.3	8 511.0
PT	40 538.7	866.7	5 911.2	1 972.1	8 503.5	8 137.1	9 845.2	35 235.8	4 656.9
RO	28 699.9	1 841.9	6 670.4	2 875.9	6 489.7	3 882.7	4 466.2	26 226.7	3 114.1
SI	8 774.1	160.6	1 721.4	645.8	1 717.1	1 788.6	1 649.1	7 680.7	1 107.9
SK	15 756.9	447.9	3 440.6	1 274.0	3 552.1	2 789.1	2 577.6	14 081.3	1 418.0
FI	43 088.0	1 123.0	7 974.0	2 503.0	7 619.0	8 979.0	9 399.0	37 597.0	5 491.0
SE	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
UK	394 787.4	2 773.0	56 938.2	17 856.7	72 448.6	123 442.5	88 697.5	362 156.5	37 267.7

: Data not available.

T7 CONTRIBUTIONS OF EXPENDITURE COMPONENTS TO VARIATION IN GDP

t/t-1 GDP VOLUME VARIATION OVER THE PREVIOUS QUARTER – SEASONALLY ADJUSTED

	GDP				Household & NPISH final consumption expenditure				Government final consumption expenditure				Gross Fixed Capital Formation				Change in Inventories (1)				Exports				Imports			
	2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009	
	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2
EA16	-0.4	-1.8	-2.5	-0.2	0.0	-0.3	-0.3	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.2	-0.3	-0.8	-1.1	-0.3	0.4	0.2	-0.6	-0.6	-0.4	-3.0	-3.7	-0.6	-0.1	1.9	3.1	1.1
EU27	-0.4	-1.9	-2.4	-0.3	-0.1	-0.4	-0.5	-0.1	0.1	0.1	-0.1	0.1	-0.4	-0.7	-1.2	-0.5	0.3	-0.3	-0.5	-0.4	-0.5	-2.6	-3.4	-0.6	0.1	1.9	3.3	1.1

T8 CONTRIBUTIONS OF EXPENDITURE COMPONENTS TO VARIATION IN GDP

t/t-4 GDP VOLUME VARIATION OVER THE SAME QUARTER OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR – SEASONALLY ADJUSTED

EA16	0.4	-1.8	-4.9	-4.8	0.0	-0.4	-0.8	-0.5	0.4	0.5	0.5	0.5	-0.2	-1.2	-2.5	-2.5	0.1	0.6	-0.4	-0.7	0.5	-2.8	-7.2	-7.5	-0.4	1.5	5.3	5.9
EU27	0.6	-1.7	-4.8	-4.9	0.2	-0.4	-1.1	-1.0	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.3	-0.2	-1.2	-2.4	-2.7	-0.1	0.0	-0.8	-0.9	0.7	-2.3	-6.6	-7.0	-0.4	1.7	5.7	6.4

(1) Change in inventories includes acquisitions less disposals of valuables.

T9 CONTRIBUTIONS OF GROSS VALUE ADDED BY INDUSTRY TO VARIATION IN GDP

t/t-1 GDP VOLUME VARIATION OVER THE PREVIOUS QUARTER – SEASONALLY ADJUSTED

	GDP				Agriculture, hunting and fishing				Industry, incl. Energy				Construction				Trade, transport and communication services				Financial services and business activities				Other services				Taxes less subsidies on products			
	2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009		2008		2009	
	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2
EA16	-0.4	-1.8	-2.5	-0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-0.4	-1.1	-1.4	-0.3	-0.1	-0.1	-0.1	0.0	0.0	-0.3	-0.5	0.0	0.0	-0.1	-0.2	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.1	0.0	-0.2	-0.3	0.0
EU27	-0.4	-1.9	-2.4	-0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-0.4	-1.1	-1.3	-0.3	-0.1	-0.1	-0.1	0.0	-0.1	-0.4	-0.5	0.0	0.0	-0.1	-0.3	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.1	0.0	-0.2	-0.3	0.0

T10 CONTRIBUTIONS OF GROSS VALUE ADDED BY INDUSTRY TO VARIATION IN GDP

t/t-4 GDP VOLUME VARIATION OVER THE SAME QUARTER OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR – SEASONALLY ADJUSTED

EA16	0.4	-1.8	-4.9	-4.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-0.2	-1.4	-3.0	-3.1	-0.1	-0.2	-0.4	-0.3	0.1	-0.3	-1.0	-0.9	0.4	0.1	-0.2	-0.4	0.4	0.3	0.3	0.3	-0.1	-0.3	-0.6	-0.4
EU27	0.6	-1.7	-4.8	-4.9	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.0	-0.2	-1.3	-2.8	-3.0	0.0	-0.2	-0.4	-0.4	0.1	-0.4	-1.0	-1.0	0.4	0.1	-0.3	-0.4	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	-0.1	-0.3	-0.5	-0.5